
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 15th March, 2018 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Julie Robinson 
 

j.robinson@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457316 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Don Davis 

 
Councillors:  
Amanda Brown Tim Brown 
Jackie James Keir Morrison 
Nicolle Ndiweni  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457316. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings of the Cabinet held on 19th February and 5th March, 
2018.  
 
 

5 - 14 

4.   Corporate Scorecard - April to December 2017 Position.  
 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Cheryl Butler 
 

15 - 20 

 
5.   Change to Procurement Service.  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jackie James 
 

21 - 24 

 
6.   Mobile Home Sites - Consultation on the Implementation of 

Licence Fees.  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Keir Morrison 
 

25 - 28 

 
7.   Homelessness Reduction Act 2017- Update.  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Keir Morrison 
 

29 - 34 

 
8.   Enforced Sale of Empty Properties.  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors Keir Morrison and Nicolle Ndiweni 
 

35 - 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

9.   Exempt  
 
A Member of the Cabinet is asked to move:- 
 
  “That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

 
10.   HRA Acquisitions.  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Keir Morrison 
 

41 - 48 

11.   Write-Off Amounts over £5000 for Non-Domestic Rates.  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jackie James 
 

49 - 52 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,                      
Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 19th February, 2018 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Don Davis, Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Sarah Daniel, Ruth Dennis,  
Robert Mitchell, Paul Parkinson and  
Julie Robinson. 

 
 
 

CA.48 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary/
[...]
19; 
 

g) the movements in earmarked reserves, as detailed in the report. 
 

Reasons: 
To approve the budgets for the HRA for 2018/19.  To set a 1% rent decrease 
as detailed in Section 21-28 of the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016. 
 

 
CA.55 Proposed Capital Strategy 2017/18 to 2021/22 

 
 Members were asked to consider the proposed Capital Strategy 2017/18 to 

2021/22. 
 
Members also considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
proposed Capital Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED  
that the following be agreed and recommended to Council for approval:- 
a) the proposed increase in Capital borrowing of £3.8m for 2020/21 and 

2021/22; 
 
b) the potential use of Capital borrowing of £6m (estimated figure) to part 

fund the new Kirkby Leisure Centre; 
 

c) the carry forward of unused borrowing of £254k from 2016/17 into 
2017/18. 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed capital expenditure could continue to be funded 
from borrowing to the end of 2021/22. 
 

 
CA.56 Proposed Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2021/22 

 
 Members were updated on the proposed expenditure for existing projects and 

asked to consider the requirements for the Capital Programme over the period 
2017/18 to 2021/22. 

Page 8



 

 
Members also considered the alternative option of declining to approve 
changes to existing projects and the Capital Programme.  
 
RESOLVED  
that the proposed changes to the strategies and revised Capital Programme 
for 2017/18 to 2021/22, as outlined in the report, be agreed and recommended 
to Council for approval. 
 
Reason: 
To approve changes to projects and to extend capital investment in projects 
for the years 2020/21 to 2021/22. 
 

 
CA.57 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972 

(Exclusion of the Press and Public) 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act and in respect of which the 
Proper Officer considers that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.58 Proposed Sale of Broomhill Cemetery Lodge 

(Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3) 
 

 Members were asked to consider the sale of Broomhill Cemetery Lodge, 
Hucknall to raise capital for re-investment in affordable rented housing to be 
held in the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Members also considered the following alternative options:- 
 
1. To refurbish Broomhill Cemetery Lodge and re-let to families on the 

waiting list.  This option was considered but the high costs of 
refurbishment meant that this would not be the most cost effective option.  
Also, it is considered that the potential value of this property is such that 
up to two, more suitable, affordable homes could be provided with the 
receipts. 
 

2. To refurbish Broomhill Cemetery Lodge and convert to office 
accommodation.  This option was investigated but it quickly became 
apparent that significant costs would be incurred in providing good quality 
commercial premises which met with planning requirements.  It is also 
likely that due to its location the offices would have limited appeal and the 
income generated would be so low that refurbishments costs might never 
be recovered. 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

3. To demolish Broomhill Cemetery Lodge and prepare the land for 
eventual use as additional burial plots to meet future demand. This was 
not pursued as the Council has now secured sufficient capacity 
elsewhere in the District.   

 
RESOLVED that 
a) approval be given to the disposal of Broomhill Cemetery Lodge, Hucknall 

to raise capital for re-investment in affordable rented accommodation 
within the HRA; 

 
b) Council approval be sought, under Article 4 (4.01(c)) of the Constitution, 

to submi
[...]

 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Don Davis and Keir Morrison. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jackie James and Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Ruth Dennis, Katherine Green 
Sharon Lynch, Robert Mitchell and  
Julie Robinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Lachlan Morrison, Helen-Ann Smith,  
John Wilmott and Jason Zadrozny. 

 
 
 
 

CA.60 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
CA.61 Council Tax 2018/19 

 
 Members considered the Council Tax level for 2018/19.   

 
Members also considered a number of alternative options, as set out in the 
report, with regard to the level of Council Tax. 
 
RESOLVED 
that Council be recommended to approve the Council Tax levels for 2018/19 
on the basis of a band “D” tax level for the District Council’s own expenditure 
of £185.46 (a 2.77% increase). 
 
Reason: 
In order to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 in the context of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
(Councillor Keir Morrison entered the meeting at 6.02 p.m. during 
consideration of the above item.) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
CA.62 Council's Treasury Management Strategy 

 
 Members were asked to consider the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy which underpins the Council’s approach to its Treasury Management 
activities and also the proposed Prudential Indicators. 
 
Due to the requirements placed on the Authority by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management, there were no alternative options for 
Members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED  
that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (Section 5) and the 
Prudential Indicators (Section 6), as outlined in the report, be agreed and 
recommended to Council for approval. 
 
Reason: 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement recommendations will allow for 
effective Treasury Management operations within the Authority and the 
Prudential Indicator ratios offer a benchmark by which any future capital 
expenditure decisions should be made. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.05 p.m.  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 14



   

 

Report To: CABINET DATE: 15 MARCH 2018 

Heading: 
CORPORATE SCORECARD – APRIL TO DECEMBER 2017 
POSITION  

Portfolio Holder: LEADER 

Ward/s:   

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents to Cabinet the Quarter 3, April to December 2017 outturn for the corporate 
performance scorecard, which is aligned with the Corporate Priorities.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
For Cabinet to consider and proactively review the levels of performance achieved against the 
Corporate Scorecard as at Quarter 3 2017/18 in order to facilitate delivery of the Corporate 
Plan and improved performance of the organisation. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council’s ambitions for the next three years are clearly identified in the Corporate Priorities 
which are presented in the Corporate Plan 2016 - 2019. In March 2016 Cabinet agreed the use of a 
balanced scorecard methodology to enhance the organisations performance framework and ability 
to understand how successfully the Corporate Priorities are being delivered, the approach providing 
a more rounded view on performance with a greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality. 
 
The Corporate Scorecard has previously been agreed by Cabinet.  
 
Performance outturn for the Corporate Scorecard will be monitored and managed at CLT, Cabinet 
and Scrutiny. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
None 
 
 Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Detailed Information 
 
Ashfield’s Corporate Scorecard 
 
The corporate scorecard structure enables measuring of organisational performance adopting typical 
balanced scorecard perspectives of:- 

Community and Customer 
Funding the Future 
Organisational Effectiveness 
Our People 

 
The Organi
[...]
 
Capital Programme 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Poor performance would 
potentially result in inability to 
deliver the corporate priorities as 
specified in the corporate plan 
 

Regular monitoring of performance and robust 
performance management through the authority’s 
performance framework 

Page 18



 
Equalities: 
 
No direct equalities implications 
 
Other Implications: 
 
None 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Detailed Corporate Scorecard – Quarter 3 Performance 2017/18 
 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 

Jo Froggatt, Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager,  
01623 457328 
j.froggatt@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 

 
Rob Mitchell 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Page 19

mailto:j.froggatt@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 15 MARCH 2018 

Heading: CHANGE TO PROCUREMENT SERVICE 

Portfolio Holder: CORPORATE RESOURCES AND FINANCE 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report seeks delegated authority to enter into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) for 
procurement services provided by Nottingham City Council, effective from 1 April 2018. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

To delegate authority to the Director of Resources and Business Transformation to 
negotiate and agree a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with representatives of 
Nottingham City Council for the provision of procurement services to Ashfield in line 
with the details contained in the report. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
Officers have investigated several potential lead authorities with regard to providing the service and 
delivering on the core objectives of spend efficiency and efficacy. Of those investigated, Nottingham 
City Council demonstrated the greatest ability to add value and expertise, with tangible evidence of 
delivery. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
The only alternative to the service provision method currently in place is to bring t
[...]
additional resources will be employed.  
 
HR will provide advice and assistance in the event that negotiations are tabled.  
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
N/A 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
N/A 
 
Background Papers 
N/A 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
Justin Henry 
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
j.henry@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Craig Bonar 
DIRECTOR RESOURCES AND BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION 
c.bonar@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 24

mailto:j.henry@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:c.bonar@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 15 MARCH 2018 

Heading: 
MOBILE HOME SITES – CONSULTATION ON THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF LICENCE FEES  

Portfolio Holder: HOUSING AND ASSETS  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To advise Members of the process the Council follows in respect of licensing mobile home sites and 
the need to consider introducing licensing fees to cover the costs incurred by the Council for 
delivering this process.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To endorse the content of this report, specifically the role of the Council in licensing 
mobile home sites.  
 
To approve consultation with mobile home site owners and other stakeholders regarding 
the proposed implementation of licensing fees to cover the costs incurred by the 
Council in administering the licensing scheme. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council has a duty to licence mobile home sites within the district. In addition to administering 
the licensing process, officers conduct two site visits per year and provide advice and assistance to 
site owners to ensure sites are correctly managed.  
 
In view of the costs incurred by the Council it is reasonable to consider introducing a licence fee. 
This is in line with other Local Authorities in Nottinghamshire. As part of the consideration process 
the Council is obliged to consult with site owners and stakeholders, including site residents. 
Consultation should last for a period of 3 months. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to consider the introduction of licensing fees. This was not considered as the Council is 
incurring costs in respect of managing the licensing process and it is important that the Council 
considers recouping these costs by way of a licence fee. Currently residents Council Tax is used to 
subsidy this work rather than a fee paid by the recipients of the service. 
 Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Detailed Information 
 
The Council has granted Caravan site licenses under The Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 (as amended) for sites that have planning permission for a caravan site. The 
CSCDA has now been amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA). The MHA 2013 was 
introduced in order to provide greater protection to occupiers of residential park homes and 
caravans as the existing legislation had not been updated for more than 50 years.  
 
The MHA introduced some important changes to the buying, selling or gifting of a park home and 
the pitch fee review process. There is a statutory requirement that councils will inspect sites 
annually and use the additional powers to ensure compliance with site licence conditions. The 
council can also now charge a fee for different licensing functions, serve enforcement notices and 
publish any new site rules relating to a site as well as re issuing a site licence to bring them up to 
the current legislative requirements . The fee generated by the MHA 2013 is not designed to include 
investigation of harassment or matters not related to the Site Licence – these should be dealt with 
through Residents Associations or other appropriate channels. 
 
There are 6 licensed sites within the Ashfield District 
 
Site Name                                                                           Type                                   Pitches 
 
Ashfield Mobile Homes Park, Sutton in Ashfield                    Residential                            25 
David Street, Kirkby in Ashfield                         
[...]
e in April 2018 and places additional 
responsibilities on local authorities.  Our existing shared homelessness service, provided by MDC, 
needs to adapt to ensure it reflects the new requirements. 
 
The Council has been awarded an additional £228,545 grant funding by MHCLG for the period 
2017-2020 to implement the Act. 
 
It is important that Members understand the changes that are being made to the service and the 
new statutory duties placed on the Council. Scrutiny Panel B received an update in November 2017 
on the Act and the action the Council will take to ensure compliance. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



The above recommendations will enable the Council’s services to respond to these new 
requirements and ensure the service provided via MDC is compliant with the Act.   
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
Not to update Members or enable the grant funding to be utilised to meet the new 
requirements of the Act – Not considered as Members wish to be kept informed of the new 
requirements and the actions required to ensure the shared homelessness service provided via 
MDC remains compliant with all homelessness legislation.  
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, originated as a private Members Bill, tabled by 
Conservative back bencher Bob Blackman, focuses on the need for increased prevention of 
homelessness. The Act amends Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996 and takes effect from 1st April 2018. 
 
The main changes to existing legislation / policy are summarised below: 
 

 The Act extends the period during which someone might qualify as threatened with 
homelessness from 28 days to 56 days.  

 There will be a duty to consider an applicant as threatened with homelessness if they present 
a valid section 21 notice. Such notices are normally served on tenants with an assured 
shorthold tenancy (where they have not violated the terms of their tenancy agreement). 

 Where an applicant is homeless or t
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 15 MARCH 2018 

Heading: ENFORCED SALE OF EMPTY PROPERTIES 

Portfolio Holder: 
HOUSING AND ASSETS AND 

SAFER AND STONGER COMMUNITIES 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To advise Members about the Enforced Sales Procedure (ESP), a process that can be used to 
recover costs incurred by the Council when dealing with long term empty properties. As a 
consequence of this action, the ESP will assist in reducing the number of empty properties in the 
District.  
 
To request approval of a budget of £20,000 to implement the ESP. The budget will enable the 
Private Sector Enforcement Team (PSE) to undertake minor works on long term empty properties 
where the owner has failed to act and a statutory notice has been served.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To note the content of this report, specifically the new Enforced Sales Procedure.  
 
To approve a budget of £20,000 for the year 2018/19 to implement and administer the 
Enforced Sales Procedure. The budget will be used for the purpose of undertaking minor 
works to properties in disrepair, including empty and derelict properties and for other 
costs associated with operating the procedure. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council has a responsibility to ensure that empty properties in the District are maintained in a 
good condition and that prompt action is taken if a property owner fails in their obligation to maintain 
their home(s).  
 
The Council has a number of statutory powers to deal with disrepair associated with empty 
properties and officers normally work alongside property owners to ensure works are completed in a 
timely manner. However, if a property owner fails to comply with requests the Council may need to 
take action including undertaking minor works at the property. It is important the Council is able to Page 35

Agenda Item 8



recover all costs associated with such action. The ESP will be the mechanism for ensuring the 
Council is fully reimbursed if the property owner fails to pay the debt.  
 
As a consequence of action to recover monies owed the empty property will be sold and so brought 
back in to use.  
 
The Council has a commitment to reduce the number of empty properties in the District.  
Members have recently highlighted, via a Substantive Motion put to Council on 1st February 2018, 
that the housing and homelessness crisis is worsening and it is important the Council continues to 
take a pro-active approach to dealing with empty homes. 
 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, that becomes law in April 2018, will intensify this need as 
the Council will be obliged to assist more homeless applicants’ access accommodation suitable for 
their long term needs. The more properties that are available for occupation in the district, the better 
chance we have of assisting those in need.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to introduce the ESP. This was not considered as it is important the Council seeks to recover 
debts owed and that empty properties are brought back in to use.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
The Council has made empty homes and properties a focus and has set up a cross departmental 
working group to ensure that all the relevant knowledge and powers are considered in dealing with 
empty properties.   
 
The Council’s PSE Team works hard to identify vacant properties and work with the owners to bring 
the properties back into use. In recent years the Team has been successful in reducing the number 
of vacant properties in the District. There are currently 507 properties in the District that have been 
vacant for 6 months or more. During the last 3 months 210 empty properties have been brought 
back in to use.  
 
The role of the team is primarily one of advice and support as on most occasions this is successful 
in bringing about the desired outcome. When a property owner fails to engage or act on the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 15th March, 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Keir Morrison and Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Don Davis and Jackie James. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Richard Crossland, Ruth Dennis, 
Sharon Lynch, Robert Mitchell, Paul Parkinson 
and Julie Robinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Jason Zadrozny and  
County Councillor Samantha Deakin. 

 
 

CA.63 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
CA.64 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED  

that the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 19th February and 5th 
March, 2018 be received and approved as a correct record.  
 

 
CA.65 Corporate Scorecard - April to December 2017 Position 

 
 Members were asked to consider and review the Quarter 3 (April to 

December, 2017) outturn for corporate performance scorecard, which is 
aligned with the Corporate Priorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
that Cabinet notes the levels of performance achieved against the Corporate 
Scorecard as at Quarter 3 2017/18, in order to facilitate delivery of the 
Corporate Plan and improved performance of the organisation. 
 
Reasons: 
The Council’s ambitions for the next three years are clearly identified in the 
Corporate Priorities which are presented in the Corporate Plan 2016 - 2019. In 
March, 2016 Cabinet agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology to 
enhance the organisations performance framework and ability to understand 
how successfully the Corporate Priorities are being delivered, the approach 
providing a more rounded view on performance with a greater emphasis on 
customer satisfaction and quality. 



 

 
As the report relates to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities there were 
no alternative options to consider. 
 
(Councillor Nicolle Ndiweni entered the meeting at 6.33 p.m. during 
consideration of the above item.) 
 

 
CA.66 Change to Procurement Service 

 
 Members were asked to consider the arrangements for the procurement 

services provided by Nottingham City Council effective from 1st April, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED  
that delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources and Business 
Transformation to negotiate and agree a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with 
representatives of Nottingham City Council for the provision of procurement 
services to Ashfield District Council, as outlined in the report. 
 
Members also considered the alternative option to bring the service in-house.  
Given the financial constraints facing the MTFS now and in the future, bringing 
the service in-house would necessitate the employment of staff to run the 
service.  The costs of doing so would far exceed the costs of sourcing the 
service externally. 
 
Reasons 
Officers have investigated several potential lead authorities with regard to 
providing the service and delivering on the core objectives of spend efficiency 
and efficacy. Of those investigated, Nottingham City Council demonstrated the 
greatest ability to add value and expertise, with tangible evidence of delivery. 
 

 
CA.67 Mobile Home Sites - Consultation on the Implementation of Licence Fees 

 
 Members were advised of the process the Council currently follows in respect 

of licensing mobile home sites and the need to consider the introduction of 
licensing fees to cover the costs incurred for delivering this process. 
 
Members also considered the alternative option not to consider the 
introduction of licensing fees.  This was not considered as the Council is 
incurring costs in respect of managing the licensing process and it is important 
that the Council considers recouping these costs by way of a licence fee.  
Currently residents Council Tax is used to subsidise this work rather than a fee 
paid by the recipients of the service. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) Cabinet endorse the proposed role of the Council with regards to the 

licensing of mobile home sites; 
 

b) a consultation exercise be undertaken with mobile home site owners and 
other stakeholders regarding the proposed implementation of licensing 
fees to cover the costs incurred by the Council in administering the 
licensing scheme; 



 

 
c) following the consultation period and full appraisal of the comments if the 

recommendation is that a licence fee should be introduced a further 
report be submitted to Cabinet to consider a proposed fee structure. 

 
Reasons: 
The Council has a duty to licence mobile home sites within the district. In 
addition to administering the licensing process, officers conduct two site visits 
per year and provide advice and assistance to site owners to ensure sites are 
correctly managed. 
 
In view of the costs incurred by the Council it is reasonable to consider 
introducing a licence fee.  This is in line with other Local Authorities in 
Nottinghamshire.  As part of the consideration process the Council is obliged 
to consult with site owners and stakeholders, including site residents.  
Consultation should last for a period of 3 months. 
 

 
CA.68 Homelessness Reduction Act 2017- Update 

 
 Members were updated on the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which will 

bring about fundamental changes to the way in which homelessness services 
are accessed and delivered. 
 
The alternative option to not update Members or enable the grant funding to 
be utilised to meet the new requirements of the Act was not considered as 
Members wish to be kept informed of the new requirements and the actions 
required, to ensure the shared homelessness service provided via Mansfield 
District Council remains compliant with all homelessness legislation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) Cabinet endorse the proposed amendments to the delivery of the 

Council’s statutory homelessness service, as outlined in the report; 
 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Housing and Assets to 

implement the proposals, as outlined in the report, and make use of the 
additional grant allocation to ensure the Council’s service is compliant 
with the Act. 

 
Reasons: 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 comes into force in April 2018 and 
places additional responsibilities on local authorities.  Our existing shared 
homelessness service, provided by Mansfield District Council, needs to adapt 
to ensure it reflects the new requirements and that the service provided is 
compliant with the Act. 
 
The Council has been awarded an additional £228,545 grant funding by 
MHCLG for the period 2017-2020 to implement the Act.   
 

 
 
 
 



 

CA.69 Enforced Sale of Empty Properties 
 

 Members were asked to consider the introduction of the Enforced Sales 
Procedure which is a process that can be used to recover costs incurred by 
the Council when dealing with long term empty properties.   
 
The alternative option to not introduce the Enforced Sales Procedure was not 
considered to be feasible as it is important that the Council seeks to recover 
debts owed and empty properties are brought back into use. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the report be received and noted; 
 
b) approval be given to a budget of £20,000 for 2018/19 to implement and 

administer the Enforced Sales Procedure (ESP) and enable the Public 
Sector Enforcement Team to undertake minor works to properties in 
disrepair, including empty and derelict properties and for other costs 
associated with operating the procedure. 

 
Reasons: 
The Council has a responsibility to ensure that empty properties in the District 
are maintained in a good condition and that prompt action is taken if a property 
owner fails in their obligation to maintain their home(s). 
 
The Council has a number of statutory powers to deal with disrepair 
associated with empty properties and officers normally work alongside 
property owners to ensure works are completed in a timely manner.  However, 
if a property owner fails to comply with requests the Council may need to take 
action including undertaking minor works at the property.  It is important the 
Council is able to recover all costs associated with such action and the ESP 
will be the mechanism for ensuring the Council is fully reimbursed if the 
property owner fails to pay the debt. 
 
As a consequence of action to recover monies owed the empty property will be 
sold and so brought back in to use.  The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, 
that becomes law in April 2018, will intensify this need as the Council will be 
obliged to assist more homeless applicants access accommodation suitable 
for their long term needs.  The more properties that are available for 
occupation in the District, the better chance we have of assisting those in 
need. 
 

 
CA.70 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972; 

(Exclusion of the Press and Public) 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act and in respect of which the 
Proper Officer considers that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 



 

 
 

CA.71 HRA Acquisitions 
(Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3) 
 

 Members were asked to consider making HRA funds available within the 
capital programme to purchase new or existing properties in order to add them 
to the existing social housing stock. 
 
Members also considered the alternative options to continue with the existing 
processes for reinvestment into existing stock and the acquisition of new 
properties.   
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the earmarked capital budget from within the HRA funds for the purchase 

of new or existing properties in order to add them to the existing social 
housing stock, as identified in the report, be agreed and recommended to 
Council for approval; 
 

b) the Director of Housing and Assets be granted delegated authority to 
approve such purchases, on the basis that the properties meet the 
requirements of the viability business case as outlined in the report and, 
that the purchase process is undertaken by the appropriate officers. 

 
Reason: 
To set funds aside within the capital programme to purchase new or existing 
properties in order to add them to the existing social housing stock. 
 

 
CA.72 Write-Off Amounts over £5000 for Non-Domestic Rates 

(Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3) 
 

 Members were asked to consider the write-off of irrecoverable amounts over 
£5,000 for Non-Domestic Rates. 
 
There were no alternative options for Members to consider as further recovery 
action was not feasible. 
 
RESOLVED 
that Cabinet notes and agrees to the write-off of the irrecoverable amount for 
Non-Domestic Rates, as outlined in the report. 
 
Reasons: 
Recovery action has been taken in respect of this case up to and including 
legal and court action where appropriate.  There was no prospect of further 
recovery work being successful. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 

 
 
Chairman. 


